
 A G E N D A 
 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 22, 
2010, AT 7:30 P.M. AT THE VILLAGE HALL, 7760 QUINCY STREET, 
IN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 
2. ROLL CALL 
 
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
4. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA 

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE) 
b. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – Budget 

Workshop – March 1, 2010 (APPROVE) 
c. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – March 8, 

2010 (APPROVE) 
d. Warrants – March 22, 2010 - $116,309.13 

(APPROVE) 
e. Monthly Financial Report – February 28, 2010 

- $14,661,544.91 (ACCEPT) 
f. MOTION TO APPROVE – REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF 

PERMIT FEES – WEST SHRINE CLUB – APRIL 30 

THRU MAY 2, 2010 (APPROVE) 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
5. PROCLAMATION – RECOGNIZING DR. TIMOTHY T. MCMAHON 

FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
6. VISITOR'S BUSINESS (Public comment is limited to 

three minutes per person on agenda items only) 
 
7. DELINQUENT WATER BILLS 
 
8. ORDINANCE – AN ORDINANCE ABATING THE TAXES 

HERETOFORE LEVIED FOR THE YEAR 2009 TO PAY THE 
PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST ON THE $3,540,000 SPECIAL 
SERVICE AREA NUMBER ONE UNLIMITED AD VALOREM TAX 
BONDS, SERIES 2007 OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

9. RESOLUTION – A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE 
ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CERTAIN AGREEMENT – 
WOLF & COMPANY LLP – AUDIT SERVICES 

 
10. DISCUSSION – INFORMATION ON VILLAGE WATER RATE 

INCREASE 
  



Page 2 
Village Board Agenda 
March 22, 2010 
 
 
 
PRIOR BUSINESS 
 
11. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
12. ATTORNEY'S REPORT 
 
13. CLERK'S REPORT 
 
14. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

a) Update – FY 10-11 General Fund Budget 
b) Update – St. Baldricks’ Event at Kerry Piper 
c) Update – Maintenance Worker Hiring 

   Announcement 
 
15. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
16. EXECUTIVE SESSION  
  
17. ADJOURNMENT 
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 Village of Willowbrook 

Proclamation 
        WHEREAS, in 1982, Dr. Timothy T. McMahon and his family first moved to the Village 

and began their long history as residents of the Willowbrook community, and 
 

   WHEREAS, as an interested citizen, Dr. Timothy T. McMahon volunteered his services to 
the Willowbrook community and, on September 10, 1990, was appointed to the Parks and Recreation 
Commission. Subsequently, he was appointed Chairman of the Parks and Recreation Commission on 
March 8, 1999, where he provided enthusiastic and thoughtful leadership until January 2001, and 
 
   WHEREAS, during his tenure as a member of the Parks and Recreation Commission, Dr. 
Timothy T. McMahon was implemental in the completion of six park playground renovations, the 
completion of the third phase of the development of the Community Park, the construction of basketball 
courts at Creekside and Farmingdale parks, and the completion of ball field improvements at the 
Community Park which fostered the growth of both the Parks & Recreation Department’s Co-recreational 
softball league and the Burr Ridge/Willowbrook Girls softball program, and 
 
                   WHEREAS, on January 8, 2001, Dr. Timothy T. McMahon was appointed to the position of 
Village Trustee and continued to serve the Willowbrook community for nine more years. As a Village 
Trustee he served as a member of the Public Safety Committee, Public Works/Municipal Services 
Committee and the Finance/Administration Committee, and  
 
                    WHEREAS, during his tenure as Village Trustee, the Willowbrook community saw the 
completion of the Willowbrook Town Center as well as the completion of the extension of 75th Street to 
Madison Street, the construction of a new Public Works facility, the construction of a permanent 
concession and restroom building at Community Park, and updates to both the Village Zoning Ordinance 
and Sign Code. 

 
  NOW, THEREFORE, I, ROBERT A. NAPOLI, President of the Village of Willowbrook, 
do hereby recognize Dr. Timothy T. McMahon on his retirement from public office after twenty years of 
dedicated service to the Village of Willowbrook and its citizens and businesses. I call upon the Board of 
Trustees, staff and citizens of the Village of Willowbrook to thank Dr. Timothy T. McMahon for his 
selfless service to the Willowbrook community and to extend our best wishes to him and his family on his 
new employment opportunity at the University of Waterloo in Ontario, Canada. 
 

Proclaimed this 22nd day of March, 2010.           

  
              
      Village President 
     

Attest: 

              
      Village Clerk 

















































































Assumptions:
DWC - 17% Rate increase effective May 1, 2010 = $2.08/ 1,000 gallons purchased by Village
DWC projecting annual increases of 8.5%  (very preliminary estimate)
10-Year Plan - (Year 1 = May 1, 2010)

Village has two tiers of water rates based on gallons Used:
Current Rates
Tier 1 $3.99 First 36k residential & first 12k commercial
Tier 2 $4.60 Over 36k residential & over 12k commercial

5/1/10
F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020

Option 1
Rate Inc 20.00% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
Tier 1 $4.79 $5.00 $5.23 $5.46 $5.71 $5.97 $6.24 $6.52 $6.81 $7.12
Tier 2 $5.52 $5.77 $6.03 $6.30 $6.58 $6.88 $7.19 $7.51 $7.85 $8.20

Net income $81 888 $183 762 $233 698 $206 941 $188 505 $166 451 $139 835 $108 133 $70 765 $27 089

Village of Willowbrook Water Rates

Net income $81,888 $183,762 $233,698 $206,941 $188,505 $166,451 $139,835 $108,133 $70,765 $27,089

Fund Balance $641,752 $791,428 $819,911 $826,973 $845,618 $862,795 $877,928 $891,036 $901,784 $909,798

Transer WC $34,086 $205,215 $199,879 $169,860 $149,274 $124,703 $95,025 $60,017 $19,075 $0

Ending Fund Bal $607,666 $586,213 $620,032 $657,113 $696,345 $738,093 $782,903 $831,019 $882,709 $909,798

Days in reserve 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 117

Funds Available in Water Capital Fund for painting of water towers $1,038,058
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Breakdown Water Rates ‐ Option 1‐ 20% Increase Year 1

F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020

Fund Balance 0.12 ‐0.05 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.07

Painting Water Towers 0.09 0.52 0.51 0.43 0.38 0.32 0.24 0.15 0.05 0.00

Village Capital 0.08 0.20 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07

Village Operating 2.65 2.32 2.39 2.47 2.55 2.64 2.72 2.81 2.90 2.99

DWC ‐Water 2.08 2.26 2.45 2.66 2.88 3.13 3.39 3.68 3.99 4.33
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Breakdown Water Rates ‐ Option 1‐ 20% Increase Year 1

DWC ‐Water Village Operating Village Capital Painting Water Towers Fund Balance

5.02 5.24                5.48                5.73                 5.98              6.25                   6.54        6.83                7.14               7.46Combined Tier 1 & 2 Rate



Water Fund 
Five Year Plan
(FY2011-2020)

Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010

DATA ASSUMPTIONS    

 F.Y. 2009 F.Y. 2010 F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020
PARAMETERS Actual Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Interest Rate 5.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Inflaction Rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Salary Increase 2.00% 2.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Pension Increase 20.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Purchase through DuPage Wa
Commission (MGY)

ter 
406 406 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385

Unbilled (accounted/unaccounted) 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Billed Sales (MGY) 405.96 405.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96

Wholesale Water Rate $1.65 $1.77 $2.08 $2.26 $2.45 $2.66 $2.88 $3.13 $3.39 $3.68 $3.99 $4.33
      

    1st Tier
      % of Total 43.83% 43.83% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530%
      Rate ($/1000) $3.99 $3.99 $4.79 $5.00 $5.23 $5.46 $5.71 $5.97 $6.24 $6.52 $6.81 $7.12

    2nd Tier
      % of Total 56.17% 56.17% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470%
      Rate ($/1000) $4.60 $4.60 $5.52 $5.77 $6.03 $6.30 $6.58 $6.88 $7.19 $7.51 $7.85 $8.20

Village rate increaseg 20.0% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%

Rate Breakdown
DWC - water 2.08 2.26 2.45 2.66 2.88 3.13 3.39 3.68 3.99 4.33
Village Operating 2.65 2.32 2.39 2.47 2.55 2.64 2.72 2.81 2.90 2.99
Village Capital 0.08 0.20 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Transfer for water towers 0.09 0.52 0.51 0.43 0.38 0.32 0.24 0.15 0.05 0.00
Fund Balance 0.12 -0.05 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.07
Combined Tier 1 & 2 Rate 5.02 5.24 5.48 5.73 5.98 6.25 6.54 6.83 7.14 7.46



Water Fund 
Five Year Plan
(FY2011-2020)

Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010

(Current Assests - Current Liabilities)

 F.Y. 2009 F.Y. 2010 F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020
DESCRIPTION Actual Estimted Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Beginning Balance - May 1 $612,688 $584,493 $559,864 $607,666 $586,213 $620,032 $657,113 $696,345 $738,093 $782,903 $831,019 $882,709

Estimated Revenue $1,718,516 $1,651,190 $1,953,105 $2,038,455 $2,128,872 $2,224,483 $2,324,431 $2,428,886 $2,538,057 $2,652,163 $2,771,431 $2,896,094

Est. Operating Expenses $1,678,091 $1,649,319 $1,841,412 $1,776,404 $1,878,884 $1,991,252 $2,110,135 $2,236,645 $2,372,432 $2,518,240 $2,674,876 $2,843,215

Est. Capital Expenses $68,620 $26,500 $29,805 $78,290 $16,290 $26,290 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790

Surplus (Deficit) ($28,195) ($24,629) $81,888 $183,762 $233,698 $206,941 $188,505 $166,451 $139,835 $108,133 $70,765 $27,089

Estimated Balance April 30 $584,493 $559,864 $641,752 $791,428 $819,911 $826,973 $845,618 $862,795 $877,928 $891,036 $901,784 $909,798

Transfer to Water Capital Fund $34,086 $205,215 $199,879 $169,860 $149,274 $124,703 $95,025 $60,017 $19,075 $0

Ending Balance $607,666 $586,213 $620,032 $657,113 $696,345 $738,093 $782,903 $831,019 $882,709 $909,798

Reserve Goal
 33% of Operating Expenditures  $607,666 $586,213 $620,032 $657,113 $696,345 $738,093 $782,903 $831,019 $882,709 $938,261

  

Transer to Water Cap Fund $34,086 $205,215 $199,879 $169,860 $149,274 $124,703 $95,025 $60,017 $19,075 $0

Days of Operating Expenses 127 124 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 117

Total Transfer to Water Capital $1,038,058

DWC Rates
FY 2011 17% increase
FY 2012-15 - 8.5% increase



Assumptions:
DWC - 17% Rate increase effective May 1, 2010 = $2.08/ 1,000 gallons purchased by Village
DWC projecting annual increases of 8.5%  (very preliminary estimate)
10-Year Plan - (Year 1 = May 1, 2010)

Village has two tiers of water rates based on gallons Used:
Current Rates
Tier 1 $3.99 First 36k residential & first 12k commercial
Tier 2 $4.60 Over 36k residential & over 12k commercial

5/1/10
F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020

Village of Willowbrook Water Rates

Option 1-A
Rate Inc 20.00% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 8.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%
Tier 1 $4.79 $4.91 $5.03 $5.16 $5.29 $5.71 $5.94 $6.17 $6.42 $6.68
Tier 2 $5.52 $5.66 $5.80 $5.94 $6.09 $6.58 $6.84 $7.12 $7.40 $7.70

Net income $81,888 $145,806 $157,746 $89,275 $24,687 $69,265 $26,984 ($22,479) ($79,928) ($146,242)Net income $81,888 $145,806 $157,746 $89,275 $24,687 $69,265 $26,984 ($22,479) ($79,928) ($146,242)

Fund Balance $641,752 $787,558 $945,304 $1,034,579 $1,059,265 $1,128,530 $1,155,514 $1,133,035 $1,053,107 $906,865

Transer WC $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Fund Bal $641,752 $787,558 $945,304 $1,034,579 $1,059,265 $1,128,530 $1,155,514 $1,133,035 $1,053,107 $906,865

Days in reserve 127 162 184 190 183 184 178 164 144 116

Funds Available in Water Capital Fund for painting of water towers $0
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Breakdown Water Rates ‐ Option 1 ‐A ‐ 20% Increase Year 1
No Transfer to Water Capital Fund

F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020

Fund Balance 0.21 0.37 0.40 0.23 0.06 0.18 0.07 ‐0.06 ‐0.20 ‐0.37

Painting Water Towers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Village Capital 0.08 0.20 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07

Village Operating 2.65 2.32 2.38 2.45 2.53 2.61 2.69 2.78 2.87 2.97

DWC Water 2.08 2.26 2.45 2.66 2.88 3.13 3.39 3.68 3.99 4.33
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Breakdown Water Rates ‐ Option 1 ‐A ‐ 20% Increase Year 1
No Transfer to Water Capital Fund

DWC Water Village Operating Village Capital Painting Water Towers Fund Balance

5.02 5.14               5.27                5.40                5.54              5.98                   6.22          6.47                76.73             7.00Combined Tier 1 & 2 Rate



Water Fund 
Five Year Plan
(FY2011-2020)

Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010

DATA ASSUMPTIONS    

 F.Y. 2009 F.Y. 2010 F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020
PARAMETERS Actual Estimated Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected
Interest Rate 5.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Inflaction Rate 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Salary Increase 2.00% 2.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Pension Increase 20.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Purchase through DuPage Wa
Commission (MGY)

ter 
406 406 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385 385

Unbilled (accounted/unaccounted) 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Billed Sales (MGY) 405.96 405.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96 384.96

Wholesale Water Rate $1.65 $1.77 $2.08 $2.26 $2.45 $2.66 $2.88 $3.13 $3.39 $3.68 $3.99 $4.33
      

    1st Tier
      % of Total 43.83% 43.83% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530% 68.530%
      Rate ($/1000) $3.99 $3.99 $4.79 $4.91 $5.03 $5.16 $5.29 $5.71 $5.94 $6.17 $6.42 $6.68

    2nd Tier
      % of Total 56.17% 56.17% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470% 31.470%
      Rate ($/1000) $4.60 $4.60 $5.52 $5.66 $5.80 $5.94 $6.09 $6.58 $6.84 $7.12 $7.40 $7.70

Village rate increaseg 20.0% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 8.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

Rate Breakdown
DWC - water 2.08 2.26 2.45 2.66 2.88 3.13 3.39 3.68 3.99 4.33
Village Operating 2.65 2.32 2.38 2.45 2.53 2.61 2.69 2.78 2.87 2.97
Village Capital 0.08 0.20 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
Transfer for water towers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund Balance 0.21 0.37 0.40 0.23 0.06 0.18 0.07 -0.06 -0.20 -0.37
Combined Tier 1 & 2 Rate 5.02 5.14 5.27 5.40 5.54 5.98 6.22 6.47 6.73 7.00

1,152,305.29 1,131,631.76 1,110,198.22 1,083,963.50 1,050,816.75 1,127,571.52 1,118,726.49 1,104,020.84 1,082,718.83 1,054,011.70
Combined Tier 1 & 2 Rate 5.02 5.14 5.27 5.40 5.54 5.98 6.22 6.47 6.73 7.00



Water Fund 
Five Year Plan
(FY2011-2020)

Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010Water Rate Structure Template-Transfer WCIP.xls 03/16/2010

(Current Assests - Current Liabilities)

 F.Y. 2009 F.Y. 2010 F.Y. 2011 F.Y. 2012 F.Y. 2013 F.Y. 2014 F.Y. 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 F.Y. 2018 F.Y. 2019 F.Y. 2020
DESCRIPTION Actual Estimted Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected

Beginning Balance - May 1 $612,688 $584,493 $559,864 $641,752 $787,558 $945,304 $1,034,579 $1,059,265 $1,128,530 $1,155,514 $1,133,035 $1,053,107

Estimated Revenue $1,718,516 $1,651,190 $1,953,105 $2,000,500 $2,052,920 $2,106,817 $2,160,612 $2,331,700 $2,425,206 $2,521,551 $2,620,739 $2,722,763

Est. Operating Expenses $1,678,091 $1,649,319 $1,841,412 $1,776,404 $1,878,884 $1,991,252 $2,110,135 $2,236,645 $2,372,432 $2,518,240 $2,674,876 $2,843,215

Est. Capital Expenses $68,620 $26,500 $29,805 $78,290 $16,290 $26,290 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790 $25,790

Surplus (Deficit) ($28,195) ($24,629) $81,888 $145,806 $157,746 $89,275 $24,687 $69,265 $26,984 ($22,479) ($79,928) ($146,242)

Estimated Balance April 30 $584,493 $559,864 $641,752 $787,558 $945,304 $1,034,579 $1,059,265 $1,128,530 $1,155,514 $1,133,035 $1,053,107 $906,865

Transfer to Water Capital Fund $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Ending Balance $641,752 $787,558 $945,304 $1,034,579 $1,059,265 $1,128,530 $1,155,514 $1,133,035 $1,053,107 $906,865

  

Days of Operating Expenses 127 124 127 162 184 190 183 184 178 164 144 116

Total Transfer to Water Capital

DWC Rates
FY 2011 17% increase
FY 2012-15 - 8.5% increase
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